

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE

RESOLUTION NO. 90-/7 of the SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

and a second second

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the Authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has been entrusted to provide for the social, health and economic well-being of its members; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has formally supported and participated with all of the Indian Tribes within the State of Washington to research and investigate the probability of establishing a Native American Job Training partnership Act (JTPA), Service Delivery Area (SDA); and

WHEREAS, by establishing a Native American SDA, Indian Tribes/Organizations can control and thereby personally address the intimate and emergent needs of their respective communities; and

WHEREAS, A Native American SDA will directly access the JTPA funds of Washington State; and

WHEREAS, previous access to the aforementioned JTPA funds bureaucratically cumbersome, resulting in minimal utilization.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does herein support research and investigation of a Native American SDA for Washington State.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the agency and/or individuals selected to conduct said research and investigation will be appointed by a concensus of Washington State's current Native American JTPA Grantees.

Page 2 Resolution No. 90-17 Squaxin Island Tribal Council

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held this 29^{44} day of Mar, 1990 at which time a quorum was present and passed by a vote of 4 for and ∂ against with ∂ abstentions.

CANVA d E. Lopeman, Tribal Chairman Attested by: James L. Peters, Secretary

David W. Whitener, Vice Chairman

WESTERN WASHINGTON INDIAN EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING PROGRAM

March 16, 1990

MEMORANDUM

TO: All W/WIETP/Board Delegates

FROM:

M: Gary I. Lohuson, Executive Director

SUBJECT: Formation of an all Indian Service Delivery Area (SDA)

At the March 9, 1990 Board of Director's meeting the WWIETP administrative unit was requested to mail out a reminder to all Tribes regarding the resolution supporting the development of a Planning committee to research the pros and cons of forming an All Indian SDA.

I have attached the original memo and draft copy of the original resolution sent from this office.

If you passed the resolution previously but did not mail this office a copy, please do so as soon as possible. If you have not taken the resolution to your council, please do so at the next meeting.

Tribes that have passed and mailed copies of their resolutions' to WWIETP are:

Colville Confederated Tribes Jamestown Klallam Tribe Kalispel Tribe of Indians Quinault Indian Nation Skokomish Indian Tribe Suquamish Tribe.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

November 27, 1989

MEMORANDUM

TO: All Tribes and Native American Grantees

FROM: Gary L. Johnson, Washington State Coordinator

SUBJECT: Formation of an all Indian Service Delivery Area

Tuesday, September 19, 1989 the following Native American JTPA Grantees meet in Spokane to discuss the possibilities of setting up an all Indian Service Delivery Area for the state of Washington State:

- 1. American Indian Community Center
- 2. Colville Confederated Tribes
- 3. Puyallup Tribe of Indians
- 4. Western Washington Indian Employment and Training Program

Native American Grantees not in attendance were:

- 1. Seattle Indian Center, Inc.
- 2. Northwest Inter-Tribal Council
- 3. Lummi Indian Business Council

A decision was made at the meeting to approach the Tribes/Organizations in the state to pass resolutions of support setting up a Planning Committee to research the pros and cons of an all Indian SDA.

Some of the pros for setting up an all Indian SDA discussed at the meeting are:

- 1. Opens up a new source of funding to the Indian Tribes/Organizations to address Employment and Training needs of their communities. These funds are currently being administered by the State.
- 2. Allows better coordination of current Indian JTPA funds with state JTPA funds so Employment and Training problems facing Indians can be more comprehensively addressed.
- 3. Allows Indian Tribes/Organizations to access the state JTPA funds without having to go through cities, counties or their designated administrative units.
- 4. Allows for a state wide approach to Indian Employment and Training needs.

The attached sample resolution has been provided as a guide.

Page 2

Please remember the passage of the resolution does not commit any Tribe/organization to forming an all Indian Service Delivery Area it only authorizes the setting up of a Planning Committee to research the idea. All Planning Committee recommendations will be forwarded to each Tribe/organization for comment before further action by the Tribe/Organization will be

2

Thank you for your support.

Sincerely Gary L. Johnson

Washington State Coordinator

ENCLOSURE

December 1, 1989

RESOLUTION #_____ of the _____

WHEREAS, the _____ Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the ______ Tribe of Indians by the Authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of Interior on _____, and

WHEREAS, the _____ _____ Tribal Council has been entrusted to provide for the social, health and economic well being of its members, and

(

WHEREAS, the ______ Tribal Council has formally supported and participated with all of the Indian Tribes within the State of Washington to research and investigate the probability of establishing a Native American Job Training Partnership Act (JTPA), Service Delivery Area (SDA), and

WHEREAS, by establishing a Native American SDA, Indian Tribes/Organizations can control and thereby personally address the intimate and emergent needs of their respective communities,

WHEREAS, a Native American SDA will directly access the JTPA funds of Washington State,

WHEREAS, previous access to the aforementioned JTPA funds bureaucratically cumbersome,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the ______ Tribal Council does herein support research and investigation of a Native American SDA for Washington State.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the agency and/or individuals selected to conduct said research and investigation will be appointed by a concensus of Washington State's current

CERTIFICATION

Tribal Council does hereby certify that the above resolution was Tribal Council held this The _ adopted at a regular meeting of the ______ Tribal Council held this ______ day of ______ 19__, at which time a quorum was present. This resolution was ratified by a vote of _____ for and _____ against. -

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES AS REQUIRED